PIEDMONT ACADEMY
"COUGARS"

1998
FOOTBALL SEASON

FINAL STATISTICS

&
V\QA |

FOOTBALL BOOKLET VOLUME 2



PIEDMONT ACADEMY
"COUGARS"

1998 FOOTBALL ROSTER

No. Name Grade Position
5 Dusty Dickson 12 L
6 Nathan Childers 10 B
8 Chad Hunt 11 B
10 Keith James 12 L
12 Tommy Yancey 12 B
14 Jason Marsh 10 B
15 Ryan Cummings 12 B

20 Gary Heaton 11 B

21 Jon Blackshear 11 B

29 Caleb Hipps 10 B

32 Jeremy Frazier 9 B

33 Jason Bostow 11 L

34 David Artessa 9 K

42 Scottie McLendon 12 B

44 Will St.Clair 12 L

45 Jontae Sands 12 L

60 Michael Childers 9 L

65 Steven Davidson 10 L

70 Chinton Thomason 10 L

71 Paul Miley 12 L

82 Alex McLendon 11 L

99 Ben Lane 11 L

Head Coach: Ronald Bradley

Assistants: Danny Camp, Charlie Lane, Darrel Young
Managers: Will Little, Patrick Diaz, Blake Thomas, Micah Tyler
Watergirls: Julie Pettigrew, Jordon Patterson, Katie Cunard, Krista

Wells



Won 5

Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy

Piedmont Academy

FINAL RESULTS

13

21

14

28

42

28

Lost 6

Nat. Greene
John Hancock
Crisp Academy
Westwood

Memorial Day

Bulloch

Fullington
Twiggs

Flint River
Eagles Landing

Westwood

21

18

12

30

40

14

27

41

50



FINAL RUSHING STATISTICS

RUSHING NET

PLAYER ATTEMPTS YARDAGE AVERAGE TDs PATs
# 8 Chad Hunt 183 1061 5.8 12

# 5 Dusty Dickson 46 240 52 1

#42 Scottie McLendon 35 14 2.5

#12 Tommy Yancey 51 9 2 1

#82 Alex McLendon 4 0

FINAL PASSING STATISTICS

NET AVGYDS.
PLAYER ATTEMPTS COMP. INTER. YDS PER COMP. TDs PATs
#12 Tommy Yancey 186 91 1415 15.5 14 1
# 8 Chad Hunt 10 2 34 17.0
#21 Jon Blackshear 4 1 -3 -3.0

FINAL RECEIVING STATISTICS

NET AVG. YDS.

PLAYER RECEPTIONS YARDS PER CATCH TDs PATs
#21 Jon Blackshear 52 930 17.9 9 1
# 8 Chad Hunt 18 178 9.9 3
#82 Alex McLendon 6 105 17.5
#10 Keith James 8 81 10.1 2
#14 Jason Marsh 1 40 40.0
# 5 Dusty Dickson 2 26 13.0
#42 Scottie McLendon 3 26 8.7
#15 Ryan Cummings 1 22 22.0
#12 Tommy Yancey 1 12 12.0

SCORING

2PT PAT TOTAL
PLAYER TDs  PATs KICKS POINTS
# 8 Chad Hunt 15 75
#21 Jon Blackshear 9 1 56
#34 David Artessa 25 (of 26 atts.)* 25
# 5 Dusty Dickson 2 12
#10 Keith James 2 12
#12 Tommy Yancey 1 6

*Kicked 13 straight, missed one, ended season with 12 straight



1998 FOOTBALL TOTALS BY GAMES

RUSHING TOTALS BY GAMES

1 2

#3 C. Hunt 82 200
#5 D. Dickson 42
#42 S. McLendon -1
#16 C. Aiken
#12 T. Yancey -15 -1
#82 A. Mclendon
#21 J. Blackshear

TOTALS 76 241

3
61
58

17

130

RECEPTION YARDAGE BY GAMES

1 2
#21 J. Blackshear 81 32
#10 K. James

#38 C. Hunt 11 9
#82 A. MclLendon
#14 J. Marsh
#5 D. Dickson
#16 C. Aiken 26
#42 S. MclLendon 16
#15 R. Cummings
#12 T. Yancey 12
TOTALS 104 83
PASSES CAUGHT BY GAMES
1 2
#21 J. Blackshear 9 3
#8 C. Hunt 3 2
#10 K. James
#82 A. McLendon
#42 S. MclLendon 2
#5 D. Dickson
#16 C. Aiken 2
#12 T. Yancey 1
#14 J. Marsh
#15 R. Cummings
TOTALS 13 9
POINTS SCORED BY GAMES
1 2
#8 C. Hunt 6 12
#21 J. Blackshear 2
#34 D. Artessa 1
#5 D. Dickson
#10 K. James
#12 T. Yancey
TOTALS 8 13

3
65
44

-2

107

o

21

4 5
23 96
13 11
-3
18 -2
-1 -8
50 97

4 5
32 62
10 13

1 4
43 79
4 5
4 3
1 1
1 2
6 4]
4 5
6
1 2
6
6
7 14

6
25

12

0

4

41

36
-3
19

40

92

- NN

7
48

173
55

55

283

14

12
12

28

8 g 10
158 118 151
16 14 86
25 3 -2
9 -14
-2 6

206 127 235

62 120 111
17
32
28
26

10

79 156 171

18 24
6 6 12
3

33 7 42

11
89

39

128
11
156

49

22

22

249
11

7

4

2

14

1
12
12

28

TOTALS
1061
240

28

16

g

6

4

1364

TOTALS
930
136
123
105

40
26
26
26
22
12

1446
TOTALS

52
18

e TR ¢ I A RV I > e o}

94

TOTALS
90

56

25

12

12

6

201



PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS

LEADING TACKLERS FOR 1998 SEASON

GAME # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 19 10 11 TOTALS

#42 \ScottieMclLendon 17 23 7 16 16| 21 24 18 26 18 22 208
#08 Chad Hunt 14, 19 16 16| 14 15 18 9| 21 18| 17 177
#44 Wil St.Clair 10, 15, 9 14 10, 10 16 10 11 13 22 140
#33 Jason Bostow 10 13 8 14 12, 9 15/ 11 11| 14 19 136
#45 |Jontae Sands 9 12 3110 51101 22 13115 14| 6 119
#82 |Alex McLendon 4 9 5 11 311 13 3 6! 8! 10 83
#05 Dusty Dickson 5.9 8 9 5 6/ 8 3 2 7 6 68
#20 Gary Heaton 4. 7 4, 4 5/ 6 2 5 7 177 58
#06 Nathan Childers 3, 2 11 7 4 7. 4 1 3 12 44
#21 Jon Blackshear 4, 5 1 5 5 8 4 4, 2, 4 2 44
#70 Clint Thomason 5 6 3 6 3 4 5 1 3| 5 41
#99 Ben Lane 8 6 2 1 7. 5 7| 4 40
#12 Tommy Yancey 6. 2, 6 4! 51 3 3 1 5 1 36
#10 Keith James 1 7, 2 2 6 2 20
#71 Paul Miley 3 1 1 11 8 14
#60 Michael Childers 1 1 1 1 1 2 7
#72 Marcus Colvin 1 17 2 1 5
#14 Jason Marsh 1 3 4
#29 Caleb Hipps 3 3
#32 Jeremy Frazier 1.1 1 3
#16 Charlie Aiken 2 2
#34 David Artessa 1 1 2
#15 Ryan Cummings 1 1
#65 Steven Davidson 0]
Totals 98 11321 751122 94 107 150 97 113 123 144 1255

Leading tacklers in bold print




PIEDMONT ACADEMY
1998 FOOTBALL

Cumulative Totals for Season

No. Name Tackles  Sacks Assists Totals
5| |Dusty Dickson 32 9 27 68
6! |Nathan Childers 10 1 33 44
8| [Chad Hunt 75 4 98 177

10| [Keith James 10 10 20
12| [Tommy Yancey 23 13 36
14| Jason Marsh 1 3 4
15| |Ryan Cummings 1 1
16| [Charlie Aiken 1 1 2
20| |Gary Heaton 23 2 33 58
21 Jon Blackshear 30 1 13 44
29| |Caleb Hipps 3 3
32| Jeremy Frazier 3 3
33| |Jason Bostow 42 3 91 136
34| [David Artessa 1 1 2
42| [Scottie McLendon 76 2 130 208
44| Wil St. Clair 62 8 70 140
45| Jontae Sands 44 3 72 119
60| Michael Childers 1 6 7
65| |Steven Davidson 0
70| |Clinton Thomason 14 27 41
71 Paul Miley 10 4 14
721 [Marcus Colvin 3 2 5
82| |Alex McLendon 31 4 48 83
99 Ben Lane 9 2 29 40

TOTALS 498 37 718 1255

Leading tacklers in bold print




PIEDMONT ACADEMY TEAM HIGHLIGHTS

Total Offense
Total Defense
Rushing Offense
Rushing Defense
Passing Offense
Passing Defense
Fumble Recoveries
Passes Intercepted
Most Points

Most Touchdowns
Most PATs
Blocked Punts

(Single Game)

406 yards vs. Eagles Landing
107 yards vs. Crisp
241 yards vs. John Hancock
94 yards vs. Crisp
249 yards vs. Westwood
7 yards vs. Nathanael Greene
2 on 3 occasions
2 vs. Twiggs
42 vs. Eagles Landing
6 vs. Eagles Landing
6 vs. Eagles Landing
1 on 4 occasions

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

Total Offense
Rushing Yardage
Most TDs Rushing
Passing Attempts
Passing Completions

Most Passing Yardage
Most Pass Receptions
Most Yds. by Pass Rec.

Most TD Receptions
Most Touchdowns
Most PATs

Longest Scoring Run
Longest Scoring Pass Play

Most Interceptions

Most Fumble Recoveries

Most First Hits
Most Sacks

Most Assists

Most Total Tackles

Most Tackles in One Quarter
Most 1st Hits in One Quarter
Most Sacks in One Quarter

Most Assists in One Quarter
Most Tackles in One Half
Most Sacks in One Half

(Single Game)

209 yards by Chad Hunt vs. John Hancock

200 yards by Chad Hunt vs. John Hancock

3 by Chad Hunt vs. Eagles Landing

31 by Tommy Yancey vs. Westwood (2nd)

14 by Tommy Yancey vs. Fullington & Westwood (2nd)
283 by Tommy Yancey vs. Fullington

9 by Jon Blackshear vs. Nathanael Greene

173 yards by Jon Blackshear vs. Fullington

2 by Jon Blackshear on 3 occasions

4 by Chad Hunt vs. Eagles Landing

6 PAT kicks by David Artessa vs. Eagles Landing
65 yards by Chad Hunt vs. Westwood (2nd)

86 vards (Tommy Yancey to Jon Blackshear) vs. Flint River
I, on several occasions

1, on several occasions

13 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

3 by Chad Hunt vs. Bulloch

16 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

26 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

10 by Sccottie McLendon vs. Flint River

7 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

2 by Dusty Dickson vs. Memorial

2 by Gary Heaton vs. Westwood (2nd)

7 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

17 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

2 on 5 occasions



PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Continued from previous page)

Most Assists in One Half
Most Blocked Kicks

Longest Punt
Most PATs

(Single Game)

12 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

2 by Chad Hunt vs. Crisp and Westwood

2 by Jason Bostow vs. Eagles Landing

48 yards by Jason Marsh vs. Bulloch

6 by David Artessa (6/6) vs. Eagles Landing

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

Total Offense

Most Touchdowns
Rushing Yardage

Most TDs Rushing
Passing Yardage

Most TDs Passing

Pass Completions
Reception Yardage
Pass Receptions

Most TDs by Reception
Most Points

Most Fumble Recoveries
Most Interceptions
Most First Hits

Most Sacks

Most Assists

Most Total Tackles

(SEASON)

1,424 yards by Tommy Yancey
15, Chad Hunt

1,061 yards, Chad Hunt

12, Chad Hunt

1,415 yards by Tommy Yancey
14, Tommy Yancey

91, Tommy Yancey

930 yards by Jon Blackshear
52, Jon Blackshear

9, Jon Blackshear

90, Chad Hunt

4, Alex McLendon

3, Jon Blackshear

76, Scottie McLendon

9, Dusty Dickson

130, Scottie McLendon

208, Scottie MclLendon 18.9 average



1998 1997

ALL REGION PLAYERS ALL REGION PLAYERS
Scottie McLendon  Chad Hunt Kevin Harden Cory McMichael
Will St Clair Ben Lane Elton Harper ~ Will St.Clair
Tommy Yancey David Artessa

Jon Blackshear

INDIVIDUAL AWARD WINNERS

1998 1997

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER CHAD HUNT Cory McMichael
OUTSTANDING OFF. LINEMAN  WILL St.CLAIR Will St.Clair
OUTSTANDING OFF. BACK TOMMY YANCEY Chad Hunt

JON BLACKSHEAR
OUTSTANDING DEF. LINEMAN JASON BOSTOW Kevin Harden
OUTSTANDING DEF. BACK SCOTTIE McLENDON Elton Harper
BEST EFFORT ALEX McLENDON Alex McLendon
MOST IMPROVED JONTAE SANDS Jody Claborn

SPORTSMANSHIP BEN LANE Scottie McLendon



