PIEDMONT ACADEMY "COUGARS"

1998 FOOTBALL SEASON

FINAL STATISTICS







FOOTBALL BOOKLET VOLUME 2

PIEDMONT ACADEMY "COUGARS"

1998 FOOTBALL ROSTER

No.	Name	Grade	Position
5	Dusty Dickson	12	L
6	Nathan Childers	10	В
8	Chad Hunt	11	В
10	Keith James	12	L
12	Tommy Yancey	12	В
14	Jason Marsh	10	В
15	Ryan Cummings	12	В
20	Gary Heaton	11	В
21	Jon Blackshear	11	В
29	Caleb Hipps	10	В
32	Jeremy Frazier	9	В
33	Jason Bostow	11	L
34	David Artessa	9	K
42	Scottie McLendon	12	В
44	Will St.Clair	12	L
45	Jontae Sands	12	L
60	Michael Childers	9	L
65	Steven Davidson	10	L
70	Clinton Thomason	10	L
71	Paul Miley	12	L
82	Alex McLendon	11	L
99	Ben Lane		L

Head Coach:

Ronald Bradley

Assistants:

Danny Camp, Charlie Lane, Darrel Young

Managers:

Will Little, Patrick Diaz, Blake Thomas, Micah Tyler

Watergirls:

Julie Pettigrew, Jordon Patterson, Katie Cunard, Krista

Wells

FINAL RESULTS

Won 5		Lost 6	
Piedmont Academy	6	Nat. Greene	0
Piedmont Academy	13	John Hancock	21
Piedmont Academy	21	Crisp Academy	18
Piedmont Academy	7	Westwood	18
Piedmont Academy	14	Memorial Day	12
Piedmont Academy	0	Bulloch	30
Piedmont Academy	28	Fullington	40
Piedmont Academy	32	Twiggs	14
Piedmont Academy	7	Flint River	27
Piedmont Academy	42	Eagles Landing	41
Piedmont Academy	28	Westwood	50

FINAL RUSHING STATISTICS

	RUSHING	NET			
PLAYER	ATTEMPTS	YARDAGE	AVERAGE	TDs	PATs
# 8 Chad Hunt	183	1061	5.8	12	
# 5 Dusty Dickson	46	240	5.2	1	
#42 Scottie McLendo	n 35	14	2.5		
#12 Tommy Yancey	51	9	.2	7	
#82 Alex McLendon	4	0			

FINAL PASSING STATISTICS

			NET	AVG. YDS.		
PLAYER	ATTEMPTS	COMP.	INTER. YDS	PER COMP	. TDs	PATs
#12 Tommy Yancey	186	91	1415	15.5	14	1
# 8 Chad Hunt	10	2	34	17.0		
#21 Jon Blackshear	4	1	-3	-3.0		

FINAL RECEIVING STATISTICS

		NET	AVG. YDS.		
PLAYER	RECEPTIONS	YARDS	PER CATCH	TDs	PATs
#21 Jon Blackshear	52	930	17.9	9	1
# 8 Chad Hunt	18	178	9.9	3	
#82 Alex McLendon	6	105	17.5		
#10 Keith James	8	81	10.1	2	
#14 Jason Marsh	1	40	40.0		
# 5 Dusty Dickson	2	26	13.0		
#42 Scottie McLendo	on 3	26	8.7		
#15 Ryan Cummings	1	22	22.0		
#12 Tommy Yancey	1	12	12.0		

SCORING

		2 PT	PAT	TOTAL
PLAYER	TDs	PATs	KICKS	POINTS
#8 Chad Hunt	15			75
#21 Jon Blackshear	9	10		56
#34 David Artessa			25 (of 26 atts.)*	25
# 5 Dusty Dickson	2			12
#10 Keith James	2			12
#12 Tommy Yancey	1			6

^{*}Kicked 13 straight, missed one, ended season with 12 straight

1998 FOOTBALL TOTALS BY GAMES

RUSHING TOTALS	BY GA	MES										
#8 C. Hunt #5 D. Dickson #42 S. McLendon #16 C. Aiken	1 92 -1	2 200 42	3 61 58 -6	4 23 13 -3 18	5 96 11	6 25 12	7 48	8 158 16 25	9 118 14 3	10 151 86 -2	11 89	TOTALS 1061 240 28 16
#12 T. Yancey #82 A. McLendon #21 J. Blackshear	-15	-1	17	-1	-8	0	-17 2	9 -2	-14 6		39	9 6 4
TOTALS	76	241	130	50	97	41	33	206	127	235	128	1364
RECEPTION YARD							_		_			
#21 J. Blackshear #10 K. James	1 81	2 32	3 65 44	4 32 10	5 62 13	6 36 -3	7 173 55	8 62 17	9 120	10 111	11 156	930 136
#8 C. Hunt #82 A. McLendon #14 J. Marsh	11	9	-2	1	4	19 40	55			32 28	49 22	123 105 40
#5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken		26							26			26 26
#42 S. McLendon #15 R. Cummings #12 T. Yancey	12	16							10		22	26 22 12
TOTALS	104	83	107	43	79	92	283	79	156	171	249	1446
PASSES CAUGHT	BY GAI											
#21 J. Blackshear #8 C. Hunt	1 9 3	2	3 4	4	5 3	6	7 8	8 2	9 4	10	11 7	TOTALS 52
#10 K. James #82 A. McLendon #42 S. McLendon #5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken #12 T. Yancey	1	2 2	3	1	1 2	1	3	1	1 2	1	2	18 8 6 3 2 2 1
#82 A. McLendon #42 S. McLendon #5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken		2						1				8 6 3 2 2
#82 A. McLendon #42 S. McLendon #5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken #12 T. Yancey #14 J. Marsh		2				1		3			2	8 6 3 2 2 1 1
#82 A. McLendon #42 S. McLendon #5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken #12 T. Yancey #14 J. Marsh #15 R. Cummings TOTALS POINTS SCORED B	1 13 3Y GAN 1 6	2 2	3	1	6	1	14 7 12	3 8 18	7	8 10 24	1 14 11 12	8 6 3 2 2 1 1 1 94 TOTALS 90
#82 A. McLendon #42 S. McLendon #5 D. Dickson #16 C. Aiken #12 T. Yancey #14 J. Marsh #15 R. Cummings TOTALS POINTS SCORED E	1 13 3Y GAN 1	2 2 9 1ES 2	8	6	2	1	3 14 7	3	7	8	1 14	8 6 3 2 2 1 1 1 94

[PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS												
LEADING TACKLERS FOR 1998 SEASON													
	GAME #	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	TOTALS
***************************************	ScottieMcLendon	17	23	7	16	16	21	24	18	26	18	22	208
#08	Chad Hunt	14	19	16	16	14	15	18	9	21	18	17	177
#44	Will St.Clair	10	15	9	14	10	10	16	10	11	13	22	140
#33	Jason Bostow	10	13	8	14	12	9	15	11	11	14	19	136
#45	Jontae Sands	9	12	3	10	5	10	22	13	15	14	6	119
#82	Alex McLendon	4	9	5	11	3	11	13	3	6	8	10	83
#05	Dusty Dickson	5	9	8	9	5	6	8	3	2	7	6	68
#20	Gary Heaton	4	7	4	4	5	6	2	5	7	7	7	58
#06	Nathan Childers	3	2	1	7	4		7	4	1	3	12	44
#21	Jon Blackshear	4	5	1	5	5	8	4	4	2	4	2	44
#70	Clint Thomason		5	6	3	6	3	4	5	1	3	5	41
#99	Ben Lane	8	6		2	1			7	5	7	4	40
#12	Tommy Yancey	6	2	6	4	5	3	3	1		5	1	36
#10	Keith James	Managara (Managara)		1	7	2	2	6	2				20
#71	Paul Miley	3				1				1	1	8	14
#60	Michael Childers		1					1	1	1	1	2	7
#72	Marcus Colvin		1						1	2		1	5
#14	Jason Marsh						1	3					4
#29	Caleb Hipps							3					3
#32	Jeremy Frazier	1	1				1						3
	Charlie Aiken		2	ar In a successful to a Marking a Mark									2
#34	David Artessa	erick in de de state de la companya				*	1			1			2
#15	Ryan Cummings			and the second s		***************************************		1					1
	Steven Davidson												0

	Totals	98	132	75	122	94	107	150	97	113	123	144	1255
	Leading tacklers in bold prin	t											

PIEDMONT ACADEMY 1998 FOOTBALL

Cumulative Totals for Season

No.	Name	Tackles	Sacks	Assists	Totals
5	Dusty Dickson	32	9	27	68
6	Nathan Childers	10	1	33	44
8	Chad Hunt	75	4	98	177
10	Keith James	10		10	20
12	Tommy Yancey	23	1	13	36
14	Jason Marsh	1		3	4
15	Ryan Cummings		,	1	1
16	Charlie Aiken	1		1	2
20	Gary Heaton	23	2	33	58
21	Jon Blackshear	30	1	13	44
29	Caleb Hipps			3	3
32	Jeremy Frazier		Í	3	3
33	Jason Bostow	42	3	91	136
34	David Artessa	1		1	2
42	Scottie McLendon	76	2	130	208
44	Will St. Clair	62	8	70	140
45	Jontae Sands	44	3	72	119
60	Michael Childers	1		6	7
65	Steven Davidson				0
70	Clinton Thomason	14		27	41
71	Paul Miley	10		4	14
72	Marcus Colvin	3		2	5
82	Alex McLendon	31	4	48	83
99	Ben Lane	9	2	29	40
	TOTALS	498	37	718	1255

Leading tacklers in bold print

PIEDMONT ACADEMY TEAM HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

Total Offense 406 yards vs. Eagles Landing

Total Defense 107 yards vs. Crisp

Rushing Offense 241 yards vs. John Hancock

Rushing Defense 94 yards vs. Crisp

Passing Offense 249 yards vs. Westwood

Passing Defense 7 yards vs. Nathanael Greene

Fumble Recoveries 2 on 3 occasions Passes Intercepted 2 vs. Twiggs

Most Points42 vs. Eagles LandingMost Touchdowns6 vs. Eagles LandingMost PATs6 vs. Eagles Landing

Blocked Punts 1 on 4 occasions

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

Total Offense 209 yards by Chad Hunt vs. John Hancock Rushing Yardage 200 yards by Chad Hunt vs. John Hancock

Most TDs Rushing 3 by Chad Hunt vs. Eagles Landing

Passing Attempts 31 by Tommy Yancey vs. Westwood (2nd)

Passing Completions 14 by Tommy Yancey vs. Fullington & Westwood (2nd)

Most Passing Yardage 283 by Tommy Yancey vs. Fullington

Most Pass Receptions

Most Yds. by Pass Rec.

9 by Jon Blackshear vs. Nathanael Greene

173 yards by Jon Blackshear vs. Fullington

Most TD Receptions 2 by Jon Blackshear on 3 occasions
Most Touchdowns 4 by Chad Hunt vs. Eagles Landing

Most PATs 6 PAT kicks by David Artessa vs. Eagles Landing

Longest Scoring Run 65 yards by Chad Hunt vs. Westwood (2nd)

Longest Scoring Pass Play 86 yards (Tommy Yancey to Jon Blackshear) vs. Flint River

Most Interceptions 1, on several occasions

Most Fumble Recoveries 1, on several occasions

Most First Hits 13 by Scottic McL and on vs. Flint Pivet

Most First Hits 13 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

Most Sacks 3 by Chad Hunt vs. Bulloch

Most Assists

16 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

Most Total Tackles

26 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

Most Tackles in One Quarter

10 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River

Most 1st Hits in One Quarter 7 by Scottie McLendon vs. Flint River Most Sacks in One Quarter 2 by Dusty Dickson vs. Memorial

2 by Gary Heaton vs. Westwood (2nd)

Most Assists in One Quarter 7 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington
Most Tackles in One Half 17 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington

Most Sacks in One Half 2 on 5 occasions

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

(Continued from previous page)

Most Assists in One Half

Most Blocked Kicks

12 by Scottie McLendon vs. Fullington 2 by Chad Hunt vs. Crisp and Westwood

2 by Jason Bostow vs. Eagles Landing

Longest Punt

48 yards by Jason Marsh vs. Bulloch

Most PATs

6 by David Artessa (6/6) vs. Eagles Landing

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS (SEASON)

Total Offense

1,424 yards by Tommy Yancey

Most Touchdowns

15, Chad Hunt

Rushing Yardage

1,061 yards, Chad Hunt

Most TDs Rushing

12, Chad Hunt

Passing Yardage

1,415 yards by Tommy Yancey

Most TDs Passing

14, Tommy Yancey

Pass Completions

91, Tommy Yancey

Reception Yardage

930 yards by Jon Blackshear

Pass Receptions

52, Jon Blackshear

Most TDs by Reception

9, Jon Blackshear

Most Points

90, Chad Hunt

Most Fumble Recoveries

4, Alex McLendon

Most Interceptions

3, Jon Blackshear

Most First Hits Most Sacks 76, Scottie McLendon

Most Assists

9, Dusty Dickson

Most Total Tackles

130, Scottie McLendon208, Scottie McLendon 18.9 average

1998 ALL REGION PLAYERS

1997 ALL REGION PLAYERS

Scottie McLendon Will St.Clair Tommy Yancey Jon Blackshear Chad Hunt Ben Lane David Artessa Kevin Harden Cory McMichael Elton Harper Will St.Clair

INDIVIDUAL AWARD WINNERS

	1998	1997
MOST VALUABLE PLAYER	CHAD HUNT	Cory McMichael
OUTSTANDING OFF. LINEMAN	WILL St.CLAIR	Will St.Clair
OUTSTANDING OFF. BACK	TOMMY YANCEY	Chad Hunt
	JON BLACKSHEAR	
OUTSTANDING DEF. LINEMAN	JASON BOSTOW	Kevin Harden
OUTSTANDING DEF. BACK	SCOTTIE McLENDON	Elton Harper
BEST EFFORT	ALEX McLENDON	Alex McLendon
MOST IMPROVED	JONTAE SANDS	Jody Claborn
SPORTSMANSHIP	BEN LANE	Scottie McLendon